CHAPTER 490-S. F. No. 667

[Coded]

An act relating to economic poisons and devices; prohibiting bulk sales to ultimate consumers; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 24.071, by adding a subdivision.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 24.071, is amended by adding a subdivision to read:
- Subd. 3. Economic poisons; bulk sales. It is unlawful to sell an economic poison to an ultimate consumer either in bulk or from an open container. Economic poison shall be sold to an ultimate consumer only in an unopened original container bearing a label containing all the information required by Minnesota Statutes, Sections 24.069 to 24.077, including but not limited to an ingredient statement, directions for use, and warnings.
 - Sec. 2. This act takes effect on January 1, 1964.

Approved May 6, 1963.

CHAPTER 491-S. F. No. 684

[Not Coded]

An act authorizing the town board of the town of Stuntz in St. Louis county to install, equip, and maintain fire identification signs and system in the town of Stuntz; and providing a method for financing same.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Stuntz, town of; fire identification system. The town board of the town of Stuntz, in St. Louis county, is hereby authorized to install, equip, and maintain within the corporate limits of such town such fire identification signs and system as it may deem necessary for fire protection for the residents of the town.
- Sec. 2. The town board of the town of Stuntz is hereby authorized to pay for such fire identification signs and system and the installation and maintenance thereof within the regular levies of such town and thereafter such town shall bill each owner of land where such signs are installed for his share of the cost thereof. In the event that such payment is not made by any owner or owners by October

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

1 of any year, the town board shall levy an assessment against the lands of such owner or owners, which assessment shall be certified by the town board of the town of Stuntz to the county auditor as unpaid and the county auditor shall add to the real estate tax rolls of the property taxable in such town all such unpaid assessments.

Sec. 3. This act shall become effective upon its approval by a majority vote of the town board of the town of Stuntz and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 645.021.

Approved May 6, 1963.

CHAPTER 492-S. F. No. 723

[Coded]

An act relating to the commissioner of corrections; conferring certain powers with reference to uncompensated and voluntary services of certain persons; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 241.01.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 241.01, is amended by adding a subdivision thereto:

Subd. 6. Corrections department; uncompensated and voluntary services. To assist in the discharge of the functions of his department the commissioner of corrections shall have authority to accept uncompensated and voluntary services and to enter into contracts or agreements with private or public agencies or persons for such uncompensated and voluntary services as he may deem practicable.

Approved May 6, 1963.

CHAPTER 493-S. F. No. 733

An act relating to workmen's compensation; providing coverage for voluntary uncompensated workers in state institutions; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 176.011, Subdivision 9.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.